

In re Adoption of the 2002 Low
Income Housing Tax Credit
Qualified Allocation Plan,
N.J.A.C. 5:80-33.1 to -33.240, by
the New Jersey Housing and
Mortgage Finance Agency

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION

DOCKET NO. A-10-02T2

CIVIL ACTION

On Appeal from Rulemaking by
the Housing and Mortgage
Finance Agency, Proposal No.
PRN 2002-172, R.2002 d.233,
effective July 15, 2002; 34
N.J. Reg. 1574(a) (May 6,
2002); 34 N.J. Reg. 2417(a)
(July 15, 2002)

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO APPEAR AS
AMICI CURIAE AND ON THE MERITS**

NEW JERSEY INSTITUTE FOR SOCIAL
JUSTICE
60 Park Place, Suite 511
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 624-9400

Kenneth Zimmerman, Esq.

GIBBONS, DEL DEO, DOLAN,
GRIFFINGER & VECCHIONE
A Professional Corporation
One Riverfront Plaza
Newark, New Jersey 07102-5496
(973) 596-4500

Lawrence S. Lustberg, Esq.
Philip G. Gallagher, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....3

 THE LIHTC PROGRAM.....3

 HMFA’S ALLOCATION OF THE LIHTC.....6

 HMFA’S POSITION.....8

 NEW JERSEY’S RACIAL AND ECONOMIC SEGREGATION.....9

ARGUMENT.....12

POINT I.....12

 THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT LEAVE TO PARTICIPATE AS
 AMICI CURIAE TO THE NEW JERSEY INSTITUTE FOR
 SOCIAL JUSTICE, THE COALITION FOR AFFORDABLE
 HOUSING AND THE ENVIRONMENT, THE HOUSING AND
 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT NETWORK, AND THE NEW JERSEY
 PUBLIC POLICY RESEARCH INSTITUTE.

POINT II.....17

 HMFA FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE FAIR HOUSING ACT’S
 REQUIREMENT THAT FEDERALLY SUPPORTED HOUSING
 PROJECTS “AFFIRMATIVELY FURTHER” RACIAL
 INTEGRATION.

 A. The Fair Housing Act Mandates That All
 Federally Funded Housing Programs Promote
 Residentia Desegregation.....17

 B. The Fair Housing Act’s “Affirmatively
 Furthering” Requirement Applies To State and
 Local Agencies Administering Federal Housing
 Programs.....21

 C. The Fair Housing Act’s “Affirmatively
 Furthering” Requirement Should Apply To
 HMFA’s Administration of the LIHTC Program.
 23

POINT III.....26

 HMFA HAS FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE MT. LAUREL
 DOCTRINE OF THE NEW JERSEY CONSTITUTION.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

Page

POINT IV.....31
ON REMAND, HMFA MUST ENSURE THAT ITS QAP
COMPLIES WITH ALL LEGAL STANDARDS, INCLUDING THE
FEDERAL FAIR HOUSING ACT AND THE STATE
CONSTITUTION'S MT. LAUREL MANDATE

POINT V.....37
AMICI'S CONCERN ABOUT ONGOING PRESENCE IN THIS
LITIGATION OF DEVELOPERS WHICH HAVE RECEIVED
LIHTC FUNDS.

CONCLUSION.....38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page (s)

CASES

Albany Apartments Tenants' Ass'n v. Veneman,
No. Civ. 01-1976, 2003 WL 1571576 (D. Minn., Mar.
11, 2003).....20

Associates Home Equity Services, Inc. v. Troup,
343 N.J. Super. 254 (App. Div. 2001).....15

Banks v. Perk,
341 F. Supp. 1175 (N.D. Ohio 1971).....22

Blackshear Residents Org. v. Housing Auth. of Austin,
347 F. Supp. 1138 (W.D. Tex. 1972).....22

Carter v. New Jersey Housing & Mortgage Finance Agency,
No. 01-4182 (D.N.J. 2002).....24

Casey v. Male,
63 N.J. Super. 255 (Essex Co. Ct. 1960).....12

Crow v. Brown,
332 F. Supp. 382 (N.D. Ga. 1971).....22

Grutter v. Bollinger,
-- U.S. --, 2003 WL 21433492 (2003).....25

In re Egg Harbor Assocs. (Bayshore Centre),
94 N.J. 358 (1983).....27

Jones v. Office of Comptroller of Currency,
983 F. Supp. 197 (D.D.C. 1997).....20

Keenan v. Board of Chosen Freeholders,
106 N.J. Super. 312 (App. Div. 1969).....12

Langlois v. Abington Hous. Auth.,
234 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D. Mass. 2002).....19, 22, 23

Linmark Assocs., Inc. v. Township of Willingboro,
431 U.S. 85 (1977).....20

Murnick v. New Jersey Housing & Mortgage Finance Agency,
309 N.J. Super. 292 (App. Div. 1998).....24

NAACP v. Secretary of Hous. & Urban Devel.,
817 F.2d 149 (1st Cir. 1987)..... 19

Otero v. New York City Housing Authority,
484 F.2d 1122 (2d Cir. 1973).....21, 25

Reese v. Miami-Dade County,
210 F. Supp. 2d 1324 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....23

Resident Advisory Board v. Rizzo,
429 F. Supp. 222 (E.D. Pa. 1977).....21, 22

Shannon v. United States Dep't of Hous. & Urban Devel.,
436 F.2d 809 (3d Cir. 1970).....passim

Southern Burlington County NAACP v. Township of Mt. Laurel,
67 N.J. 151 (1975).....26, 27

State v. Maguire,
84 N.J. 508 (1980).....12

Taxpayers Ass'n of Weymouth Tp. v. Weymouth Tp.,
80 N.J. 6 (1976).....12

Toll Brothers, Inc. v. Township of West Windsor,
173 N.J. 502 (2002).....15

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 42.....5, 6, 32, 33

42 U.S.C. § 3608.....9, 20, 21, 31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

114 Cong. Rec. 2277 (1968).....20

114 Cong. Rec. 2281 (1968).....19

114 Cong. Rec. 2527 (1968).....18

Florence Roisman, Mandates Unsatisfied: The Low Income Housing Tax Credit Program & the Civil Rights Laws, 52 U. Miami L. Rev. 1011 (1998).....5

General Accounting Office, Federal Housing Assistance: Comparing the Characteristics and Costs of Housing Programs, GAO-02-76 (Jan. 2002).....3

HMFA, 2002 Low Income Housing Tax Credit Program Reservations (Oct. 25, 2002)
 <<http://www.nj.gov/dca/hmfa/txcredit/2002allocations.pdf>>.....8

HMFA, Federal Low Income Tax Credit Program
 <<http://www.state.nj.us/dca/hmfa/txcredit/lihtcpgmsmry.htm>>.....4

HUD, About HOPE VI
 <<http://www.hud.gov/offices/pih/programs/ph/hope6/about>>.....6

Lewis Mumford Center, Ethnic Diversity Grows, Neighborhood Integration Lags Behind (Apr. 3, 2001)
 <<http://mumford1.dyndns.org/cen2000/WholePop/WPreport/MumfordReport.pdf>>.....10

N.J. State Planning Comm'n, The N.J. State Devel. & Redevel. Plan (Mar. 1, 2001).....10

Naomi Bailin Wish & Stephen Eisdorfer,
The Impact of Mount Laurel Initiatives: an Analysis of the Characteristics of Applicants and Occupants,
 27 Seton Hall L. Rev. 1268 (1997).....11

NJPPRI, The State of Black New Jersey
 <http://policy.rutgers.edu:16080/njppri/pdf/annual_report.pdf>.....15

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

24 C.F.R. § 81.....3

34 N.J. Reg. 2418.....23, 24, 25

34 N.J. Reg. 2419.....8, 9, 34

34 N.J. Reg. 2421.....26, 28

N.J. Admin. Code tit. 5, § 80-33.16.....6, 7, 29

N.J. Admin. Code tit. 5, § 80-33.17.....7, 29

N.J. Admin. Code tit. 5, § 80-33.20.....29

N.J. Admin. Code tit. 5, § 80-33.4.....6

N.J. Admin. Code tit. 5, § 80-33.8.....29
